

11-4934-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

YOEL WEISSHAUS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

PORT AUTHORITY OF NEW YORK AND NEW JERSEY, STATE OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK STATE ASSEMBLY, NEW YORK STATE SENATE, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, NEW JERSEY STATE LEGISLATOR, NEW JERSEY STATE GENERAL ASSEMBLY, NEW JERSEY STATE SENATE, JOHN DOES 1 through 20, JANE DOE 1 through 20,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
PORT AUTHORITY OF NEW YORK AND NEW JERSEY

KATHLEEN GILL MILLER
THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NEW YORK
AND NEW JERSEY
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
Port Authority of New York and
New Jersey
225 Park Avenue South, 13th Floor
New York, New York 10003
(212) 435-3434

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STANDARD OF REVIEW2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT8

POINT I..... 8

**THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE
COMPLAINT8**

A. Right to Travel.....9

POINT II.....13

**THIS CASE IS SIGNIFICANTLY DIFFERENT FROM AAA V.
THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NEW YORK AND NEW JERSEY13**

POINT III16

**THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO ASSERT A ROBINSON-
PATMAN ACT CLAIM16**

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AAA v. The Port Authority</i> , 2012 WL 362010 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2012).....	1, 5, 7, 8, 13, 15
<i>American Trucking Ass'n v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14, 15
<i>Attorney Gen. of New York v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	11
<i>Att'y Gen. of N.Y. v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898, 106 S.Ct. 2317, 90 L.Ed.2d 899 (1986).....	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	15
<i>Branum v. Clark</i> , 927 F.2d 698 (2d Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Fuentes v. Tilles</i> , 376 F. App'x 91 (2d Cir. 2010).....	14, 15
<i>Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co., Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 440 U.S. 69 (1979).....	17
<i>Marvin v. Goord</i> , 255 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Miller v. Reed</i> , 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999)	10, 11
<i>Monarch Travel Services, Inc. v. Associated Cultural Clubs, Inc.</i> , 466 F.2d 552 (9th Cir. 1972)	11

Saenz v. Roe,
526 U.S. 489 (1999).....9, 10

Saunders v. Port Auth. of New York,
02 CIV. 9768RLC, 2004 WL 1077964 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2004)18

Selevan v. New York Thruway Auth.,
584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009).....10, 11

Town of Southold v. Town of E. Hampton,
477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007).....10, 11

Triestman v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
470 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2006).....14

United States v. Guest,
383 U.S. 745, 86 S. Ct. 1170, 1178, 16 L. Ed. 2d 239 (1966).....9

Volvo Trucks N. Am., Inc. v. Reeder-Simco GMC, Inc.,
546 U.S. 164 (2006).....17

Williams v. Town of Greenburgh,
535 F.3d 71 (2d Cir.2008).....9

STATUTES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b).....3

McKinney’s N.Y. Unconsol. Law § 6401, *et seq.*4

McKinney’s N.Y. Unconsol. Law § 6501, *et seq.*.....4, 5

N.J.S.A. 32:1-1 *et seq.*4

N.J.S.A. 32:1-118 *et seq.*4, 5

15 U.S.C. § 13(a)(1997).....17

15 U.S.C. § 13(f)16

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 1294.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B)(ii)	2, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B)(ii),(iii)	2
33 U.S.C. § 508.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	6
